3.5 J DELEGATIONS IN RESPECT OF CORPORATE LEAD OFFICER - PORTH CYNNAL SPECIALIST THROUGH AGE WELLBEING SERVICES (STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES/RESPONSIBLE INDIVIDUAL) AND CORPORATE LEAD OFFICER – PORTH GOFAL TARGETED INTERVENTION (DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES)

Functions delegated to Corporate Lead Officer - Porth Cynnal Specialist Through Age Wellbeing Services

1) STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES- Corporate Lead Officer - Porth Cynnal Specialist Through Age Wellbeing Services

The Corporate Lead Officer - Porth Cynnal Specialist Through Age Wellbeing Services is designated and appointed Statutory Director of Social Services in accordance with Section 6 of the Local Authority Social Services Act 1970 and the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014. The role and accountabilities of the Director of Social Services is set out in the Protocol, 'Role and Accountabilities of the statutory Director of Social Services', which is Document P in Part 5 of this Constitution. The Protocol was formally adopted by the Council on 23/1/18.

- 2) Authorised to Act as an Authorised and Authorising Officer for the purposes of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000, the Monitoring Officer as Senior Responsible Officer, to be notified of any such application.
- 3). To exercise the Council's powers, duties and functions relating to the Channel Panel under the Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015 including designation of appropriate Officers to be Channel Chair and Deputy Channel Chair.
- 4) to carry out the functions of the Council as appointed Deputy under any Deputyship Order granted to the Council by the Court of Protection under Section 16 of the Mental Capacity Act 2005

Functions delegated to the Corporate Lead Officer - Porth Cynnal Specialist Through Age Wellbeing Services and Corporate Lead Officer - Porth Gofal Targeted Intervention

- 1. The following functions are delegated to the:
- Corporate Lead Officer Porth Cynnal Specialist Through Age Wellbeing Services;
- Corporate Lead Officer Porth Gofal Targeted Intervention; and
- In their absence, to any officers duly authorised by the said Corporate Lead Officers from time to time as appropriate subject to such officers being suitably qualified for the discharge of those duties and functions: -
 - 1.1 To represent the Council at the West Wales Regional Partnership Board and/or the West Wales Care Partnership and, through such representation, make associated relevant decisions on behalf of the

Ceredigion County Council Constitution - Part 3 Responsibility for Council Functions
PART 3.5 J Delegations to the CLO Porth Gofal Targeted Intervention and CLO Porth Cynnal Specialist
Through Age Services
Updated November 2023

Council, and exercise the Council's functions, powers and duties, as appropriate.

1.2 The following functions, under relevant legislation (as amended) and to any officers authorised by them from time to time as appropriate, subject to such officers being suitably qualified for the discharge of those duties and functions (see below): (including but not limited to), under relevant legislation (in so far as they are still in force and/or subsequently amended), and delegated to any officers authorised by them from time to time as appropriate, subject to such officers being suitably qualified for the discharge of those duties and functions (see below):

Through Age Wellbeing /Social Services Functions

- Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014
- Local Authority Social Services Act 1970
- Children & Young Persons Act 1933
- National Assistance Act 1948
- Mental Health (Scotland) Act 1984
- Health & Social Care Act 2001
- Health Services and Public Health Act 1968
- Adoption Act 1976
- Children Act 1975
- Children Act 1989
- Children Act 2004
- National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006
- Mental Health Act 1983
- Housing Act 1996
- Care Act 2014
- Children and Families Act 2014
- Public Health (Control of Disease) Act 1984
- Adoption (Intercountry Aspects) Act 1999
- Disabled Persons (Services, Consultation and Representation) Act 1986
- Health and Care Act 2022,
- Mental Capacity (Amendment) Act 2019

DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES

The Corporate Lead Officer - Porth Gofal Targeted Intervention is the designated Deputy Director of Social Services.

Ceredigion County Council Constitution - Part 3 Responsibility for Council Functions
PART 3.5 J Delegations to the CLO Porth Gofal Targeted Intervention and CLO Porth Cynnal Specialist
Through Age Services
Updated November 2023